risk, the Bank further improved its interest rate risk management system, revised and developed relevant
management policies and improved the refinement management from the aspects of interest rate risk
measurement, monitoring, control and system building. During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the
interest rate risk in the banking book of the Group remained stable on the whole, and various limits
indicators were kept within their respective target ranges.

Net interest income sensitivity analysis

Net interest income sensitivity analysis is based on two scenarios. The first is to assume that the interest
rate for deposits with the PBOC stays constant, and all yield curves rise or fall by 100 basis points in a
parallel way; the second is to assume that the interest rates for deposits with the PBOC and demand
deposits stay constant, while the other yield curves rise or fall by 100 basis points in a parallel way.

The interest rate sensitivity of the Group’s net interest income as at 30 June 2019, 31 December 2018 and
2017 is set out below:

Change in net interest income

Rise by 100
basis points

Fall by 100
basis points

Rise by 100
basis points

(demand
deposit rates

being
constant)

Fall by 100
basis points

(demand
deposit rates

being
constant)

(In millions of RMB)

As at 30 June 2019 ..... (59,460) 59,460 48,059 (48,059)
As at 31 December 2018 ..... (32,453) 32,453 69,138 (69,138)
As at 31 December 2017 ..... (46,727) 46,727 50,694 (50,694)

– 108 –

Foreign Exchange Risk Management

Foreign exchange rate risk is the risk of impact of adverse movements in foreign exchange rates on a
bank’s financial position. The Bank is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk primarily because of the
currency mismatch of assets and liabilities held by the Bank that are denominated in currencies other than
RMB and the position held by the Bank as a market maker in the financial markets. The Bank mitigates
its exchange rate risk by matching its assets and liabilities, controls its exchange rate risk by setting limits,
hedges its exchange rate risk by using derivative financial instruments and transfers its exchange rate risk